

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

VIVIAN RIVERA-ZAYAS, as Administrator of the Estate
of ANA MARTINEZ, Deceased,

Plaintiff,

– v. –

OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION GERIATRIC CARE
CENTER, OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION
GERIATRIC CARE CENTER d/b/a OUR LADY OF
CONSOLATION NURSING AND REHABILITATIVE
CARE CENTER, and OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION
NURSING AND REHABILITATIVE CARE CENTER,

Defendants.

----- X

Case No. 20-cv-05153-NGG-JMW

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Henry M. Greenberg
Zackary Knaub
54 State Street, 6th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 689-1400
greenbergh@gtlaw.com
knuabz@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Greater New York Hospital
Association and Healthcare
Association of New York State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 3

 A. What our Healthcare Facilities and Providers Faced as the Frontline
 Defense Against COVID-19. 3

 B. The EDTPA’s Grant of Immunity Recognized the Dire Conditions
 Healthcare Facilities and Workers were Forced to Face. 6

 C. The PREP Act Also Protects Frontline Healthcare Providers Making Split-
 Second Decisions About Pandemic Treatments in Crisis Situations..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE EDTPA REPEAL IS NOT RETROACTIVE AND FINDING IT TO BE
 RETROACTIVE WOULD THWART THE LAW’S UNDERLYING PUBLIC
 POLICY PURPOSE..... 9

II. THE PREP ACT COMPLETELY PREEMPTS STATE LAW TORT CLAIMS
 AND CONFERS FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER ALLEGATIONS
 RELATED TO A COVERED COUNTERMEASURE 12

 A. The PREP Act Provides Broad and Complete Preemptive Immunity
 Protection for Clinicians and Administrators. 12

 B. The DHHS Secretary’s PREP Act Declarations Establishes that Purposeful
 Allocation of Covered Countermeasures Relates to the Administration of a
 Covered Countermeasure..... 14

 C. The PREP Act Creates Federal Jurisdiction Over Claims That Fall Within
 Its Ambit. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Intern. Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers,
390 U.S. 557 (1968).....13

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....10

Barretto v. Gonzalez,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2006).....17

Baskin v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2020 WL 4815074 (D. Kan. Aug. 19, 2020)17

CFCU Community Credit Union v. Hayward,
552 F. 3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC, et al.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20257 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2021).....17, 18

Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Grp.,
No. 20-CV-2250 (JVS) (KES) (C.D.Ca. Jan. 5, 2021).....15

Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Bartco Petroleum Corp.,
858 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1988).....10

Estate of Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center I,
2020 WL 4671091 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2020)17

In re WTC Disaster Site,
414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 17, 18

State Cases

Hampton v. City of New York,
No. 28392/2020E (Sup. Ct. Bronx. Co. May 18, 2021)11

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)13

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)8

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e).....8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(5)9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(6)8

State Statutes

N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 30822

Regulations

85 FR 7919085.....15

Other Authorities

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/mitigating-staff-shortages.html>6

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/ppe-strategy/face-masks.html#crisis-capacity>6

<https://www.fda.gov/media/136423/download>.....6

<https://www.fda.gov/media/136425/download>.....6

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20210-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency>5

<https://www.modernhealthcare.com/technology/covid-19-testing-problems-started-early-us-still-playing-behind>.....19

<https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/coronavirus/person-in-nyc-tests-positive-for-covid-19-officials/2308155/>.....4

<https://www.nydailynews.com/coronavirus/ny-coronavirus-cases-death-toll-new-york-city-20200327-l6x6q3t3wfa2lczoqym5f2jhfa-story.html>4

<https://www.usnews.com/news/top-news/articles/2020-04-14/new-york-hospitalizations-fall-for-first-time-in-coronavirus-pandemic-governor>4
